This PDF is a selection from a published volume from the National Bureau of Economic Research
Volume Title: Studies in Income and Wealth, Volume 6

Volume Authors/Editors: Conference on Research in Income and Wealth

Volume Publisher: NBER

Volume ISBNs:

Volume URL: https://www.nber.org/books-and-chapters/studies-income-and-wealth-volume-6
Conference Date:

Publication Date: 1943

Chapter Title: Front matter, preface
Chapter Author(s):

Chapter URL:
https://www.nber.org/books-and-chapters/studies-income-and-wealth-volume-6/front-matter-preface

Chapter pages in book: p. i - xiii



“El

ion

el
ed
he

oge
nthe
nen
Ince

or¢
at
i

nati

and
and
wea
vers
sean
ing

304

I

STUDIES IN

Income and Wealth

VOLUME SIX

BY THE CONFERENCE ON RESEARCH

IN INCOME AND WEALTH

NATIONAL BUREAU OF ECONOMIC RESEARCH

NEW YORK - 1048




]

in
Li¢
th
w
th
toy
otl
1
In
nu
Di

na

an
an
we
ve
S

i

J0

I

COPYRIGHT 1043
BY NATIONAL BUREAU OF ECONOMIGC RESEARCH, INC.
1819 BROADWAY, NEW YORK. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED

This book has been produced in full compliance with all
government regulations for the conservation of paper, metal,
- and other essential materials.

Designed by Stefan Salter

PRINTED IN THE U. S. A. BY H. WOLFF, NEW YORK

Officers, Directors, and Staff
NATIONAL BUREAU OF ECONOMIC RESEARCH

Officers

Ww. L. CcRUM, Chairman
N. I. STONE, President
C. REINOLD NOYES, Vice-President
GEORGE B. ROBERTS, Treasurer
w. J. CARSON, Executive Director
MARTHA ANDERSON, Editor

Directors at Large

CHESTER I. BARNARD, President, New Jersey Bell Telephone Company
DAVID FRIDAY, Consulting Economist
OSWALD W. KNAUTH, New York Cily
H. W. LAIDLER, Executive Director, League for Industrial Democracy
SHEPARD MORGAN, Vice-President, Chase National Bank
GEORGE B. ROBERTS, Vice-President, National City Bank
BEARDSLEY RUML, Treasurer, R. H. Macy and Company
'HARRY SCHERMAN, President, Book-of-the-Month Club
CGEORGE SOULE, Director, The Labor Bureau, Inc.
N. L. STONE, Consulting Economist
LEO WOLMAN, Columbia University

Directors by University Appointment

E. W. BAKKE, Yale GUY STANTON FORD, Minnesota
C. C. BALDERSTON, Pennsylvania H. M. GROVES, Wisconsin
W. L. CRUM, Harvard CLARENCE HEER, North Carolina
E. E. DAY, Cornell WESLEY C. MITCHELL, Columbia

T. 0. YNTEMA, Chicago

Directors Appointed by Other Organizations

PERCIVAL F. BRUNDAGE, American Institute of Accountants
BORIS SHISHKIN, American Federation of Labor
C. REINOLD NOYES, American Economic Association
W. I. MYERS, American Farm Economic Association
FREDERICK C. MILLS, American Statistical Association

Research Staff
WESLEY C. MITCHELL, Director
MOSES ABRAMOVITZ SIMON KUZNETS
ARTHUR F. BURNS FREDERICK C. MILLS
SOLOMON FABRICANT GEOFFREY H. MOORE
MILTON FRIEDMAN RAYMOND J. SAULNIER
THOR HULTGREN LEO WOLMAN

RALPH A. YOUNG



RELATION OF THE DIRECTORS
TO THE WORK OF THE NATIONAL BUREAU
OF ECONOMIC RESEARCH

1. The object of the National Bureau of Economic Research is to ascertain and
to present to the public important economic facts and their interpretation in a
scientific and impartial manner. The Board of Directors is charged with the respon-
sibility of ensuring that the work of the Bureau is carried on in strict conformity
with this object.

2. To this end the Board of Directors shall appoint one or more Directors of
Research.

3. The Director or Directors of Research shall submit to the members of the
Board, or to its Executive Committee, for their formal adoption, all specific pro-
posals concerning researches to be instituted.

4. No report shall be published until the Director or Directors of Research shall
have submitted to the Board a summary drawing attention to the character of the
data and their utilization in the report, the nature and treament of the problems
involved, the main conclusions and such other information as in their opinion would
serve to determine the suitability of the report for publication in accordance with
the principles of the Bureau.

5. A copy of any manuscript proposed for publication shall also be submitted
to each member of the Board. For each manuscript to be so submitted a special com-
mittee shall be appointed by the President, or at his designation by the Executive
Director, consisting of three Directors selected as nearly as may be one from each
general division of the Board. The names of the special manuscript committee shall
be stated to each Director when the summary and report described in paragraph (4)
are sent him. It shall be the duty of each member of the committee to read the manu-
script. If each member of the special committee signifies his approval within thirty
days, the manuscript may be published. If each member of the special committee has
not signified his approval within thirty days of the transmittal of the report and
manuscript, the Director of Research shall then notify each member of the Board,
Tequesting approval or disapproval of publication, and thirty additional days shall
be granted for this purpose. The manuscript shall then not be published unless at
least a majority of the entire Board and a two-thirds majority of those members of
the Board who shall have voted on the proposal within the time fixed for the receipt
of votes on the publication proposed shall have approved.

6. No manuscript may be published, though approved by each member of the
special committee, until forty-five days have elapsed from the transmittal of the sum-
mary and report. The interval is allowed for the receipt of any memorandum of
dissent or reservation, together with a brief statement of his reasons, that any mem-
ber may wish to express; and such memorandum of dissent or reservation shall be
published with the manuscript if he so desires. Publication does not, however, imply
that each member of the Board has read the manuscript, or that either members
of the Board in general, or of the special committee, have passed upon its validity
in every detail.

7. A copy of this resolution shall, unless otherwise determined by the Board, be
printed in each copy of every National Bureau book.

(Resolution adopted October 25, 1926,
and revised February 6, 1933, and February 24, 1941)

PREFACE

THis volume, the sixth of a series of studies by the Conference on
Research in Income and Wealth, includes the reports presented at
the annual meeting of the Conference in May 1942. Two of these
four reports bear on problems of Income Measurement in War-
time: John Lindeman’s report on Government and National In-
come and Raymond W. Goldsmith’s report on the Impact of Arma-
ment Expenditures. Of the other two papers, one, Ernest Grove’s
Income Parity for Agriculture, examines a normative use of income
measurements; the other, by F. L. Thomsen and P. H. Bollinger,
deals with the possibilities and techniques of Forecasting National
Income.

In addition to these four reports, Volume Six includes two re-
ports submitted to the Conference and circulated after the annual
meeting in May 1942; one on Capital Formation and Capital Con-
sumption by Wendell D. Hance, and one on Income Differences
among Communities by H. E. Klarman. It also includes one paper
presented at the 1941 meeting of the Conference: a consideration
by Rollin Bennett of International Transactions and National In-
come. In connection with several of the reports, discussion by Con-
ference members is presented.

The views expressed in these papers are the personal views of the
authors and do not necessarily represent in any way the views of
the agencies or institutions with which they are affiliated.

The Committee in charge of Volume Six consists of Milton
Gilbert, Clark Warburton, and Simon Kuznets. A major part of
the burden of editorial work fell upon members of the staff of the
National Income Unit of the Bureau of Foreign and Domestic
Commerce: Robert Bangs, Edward Dennison, W. D. Hance, George
Jaszi, Charles Merwin, Tynan Smith, and Dwight Yntema.

Executive Committee

MORRIS A. COPELAND, Chairman
SIMON KUZNETS ALBERT G. HART
MILTON GILBERT A. ROSS ECKLER
MILTON FRIEDMAN JACOB MARSCHAK
LILLIAN EPSTEIN, Secretarvy



|

Tl
in Ir
tion;
the (
Wea
the

toge
othe
men
Ince
Fort
malt
Ditfi
nati

1

and
ancl
wea
vers
sear
ing

304

CONTENTS

Part One

INCOME MEASUREMENT
AS AFFECTED BY
GOVERNMENT OPERATIONS

JOHN LINDEMAN

Summary
Limitations of scope
I Earned Income and Value of Product in the Private Economy

Taxes and subsidies
Comparison with Department of Commerce estimates

II Valuation of Government Activity and Output

IIT Consolidating the Measures for Private Enterprise and
Government
Disparity between earned income and value of product

IV Meaning and Limitations of the Measures

Discussion
CLARK. WARBURTON
Differences between government operations and other parts of
the economy
Segregation of final from intermediate products of government
The cost approach to the valuation of final products of
government
Indirect taxes
Relative importance of various types of taxes
Subsidies
The uniqueness of indirect taxation
The concept of ‘earned national income’
ix

23

23
23

25
26
26
28

31



1

X CONTENTS

Contrast between ‘earned national income’ and ‘value of the
national product’

Appropriate aggregates for various purposes

Valuation of income from government property
Classification of final products

MORRIS A. COPELAND
REPLY BY THE AUTHOR

I
11
III

v

V1

Part Two

MEASURING THE ECONOMIC IMPACT
OF ARMAMENT EXPENDITURES

R. W. GOLDSMITH

Definitions
Purposes of Measurement

Basic Problems of Measurement

A The meaning of ‘expenditure’

B The standard of measurement

C Uncompensated use of resources

D Valuation problems

E Privately financed armament facilities
F The treatment of foreign transactions
G The timing of debit entries

H Idle resources

I The treatment of human resources

J Summary

The Current and the Capital Impact

A Current versus capital armament expenditures
B The content of current and capital armament expenditures
C The choice of denominators

Illustrations

A United States

B Great Britain

C Canada

D Germany

E Japan

Conclusions

Discussion

CLARK WARBURTON

a

b

Opportunity cost vs. the de facto price system as a point of
departure

The nature of the economic impact

33
35
36
36
37
42

47
48

49
49
52
53
55
57
57
59
60
61
61

62
62
63
65
67
68
71
73
74
77

78

83

83
85

CONTENTS

¢ Adequacy of data
d Other measures of the economic impact of defense or war
MORRIS A. COPELAND

CHARLES L. MERWIN

Part Three

THE CONCEPT OF
INCOME PARITY FOR
AGRICULTURE

E. W. GROVE

I Origin and Development of the Parity Concept
II Development of the Income Parity Concept
IIT Principles Underlying Parity
IV Recent Emphasis on Welfare
V Philosophy of Income Parity
VI Content of Income for Measuring Parity

VII Validity of the Income Parity Concept: Income as a
Measure of Welfare

Discussion

A. G. HART

0. C. STINE

MORRIS A. COPELAND
JULIUS T. WENDZEL
REPLY BY THE AUTHOR

Part Four

SIGNIFICANCE OF
INTERNATIONAL TRANSACTIONS
IN NATIONAL INCOME

ROLLIN F. BENNETT

[ Accounting Relationships
A Domestic income
B National income
C Statistics of foreign transactions

x1

86
88

91
92

101
109
113
116
117

125

133
134
136
136
139

142
142
143
144



B
i
il
v
ul
i 14§
| 0l
m
I
Fi

n

1
&
al
w
Vi

in

3

Xii CONTENTS

II Significance of the Foreign Component of Income
III Some Implications of Current Developments in Foreign

Trade
Part Five
FORECASTING
NATIONAL INCOME AND
RELATED MEASURES
F. L. THOMSEN and P. H. BOLLINGER
I Methods

A Forecasting nonagricultural national income

B Forecasting agriculture’s contribution to national income

C The national income forecast
D Forecasting industrial production
E The general price level

II Reliability of Forecasts

Discussion

FRANK R. GARFIELD
CHARLES A. R. WARDWELL
REPLY BY THE AUTHORS

Part Six

A STATISTICAL STUDY OF
INCOME DIFFERENCES AMONG
COMMUNITIES

HERBERT E. KLARMAN

I The Data Used
II Size of Community Differences in Income
III Regional Differences in Income

IV Explanation of Size of Community Differences in Income
A Size of family
B Occupation

V Summary

Discussion

DANIEL S. GERIG, ]JR. and LAURA WENDT
DWIGHT B. YNTEMA

147

164

170
171
173
173
175
179
183

194
200
202

208
211
217

218
222
222

226

226
231

11

11X

v

\%

CONTENTS xiii

Part Seven

ADEQUACY OF ESTIMATES
AVAILABLE FOR COMPUTING
NET CAPITAL FORMATION

WENDELL D. HANCE

The Concepts of Gross Capital Formation and Capital

Consumption

A Variants of capital formation

B Basis for a variant of GCF restricted to new producer
durable goods

C The proper inclusiveness of valuations in the measure-
ment of GCF

D Definition of capital consumption

E Accidental losses as capital consumption

F Natural resources in capital consumption

General Character of the Data Available for Measuring

Gross Capital Formation and Capital Consumption

A Basic data on capital formation, Variant B1

B Basic data on capital consumption

C Methods of accounting for acquisition and dissipation of
durable goods

D Digression on accounting depletion and the estimation
of national income

E Accounting data and the measurement of current capital
consumption

Defects in Estimates of Gross Capital Formation and
Capital Consumption

A Gross capital formation

B Accounting estimates of capital consumption

Summary

A Summary of defects—prospects for their measurement
B Expenditures on new durable goods charged to income
C Depreciation on account of tax exempt agencies

D Natural resource development costs charged to income

Conclusion

Index

239
239

242

243
244
246
247

248
248
249

250
255

258

259
259
264
270
270
271
273
274

275
277



