This PDF is a selection from a published volume from the National Bureau of Economic Research

Volume Title: Studies in Income and Wealth, Volume 6

Volume Authors/Editors: Conference on Research in Income and Wealth

Volume Publisher: NBER

Volume ISBNs:

Volume URL: https://www.nber.org/books-and-chapters/studies-income-and-wealth-volume-6

Conference Date:

Publication Date: 1943

Chapter Title: Front matter, preface

Chapter Author(s):

Chapter URL:

https://www.nber.org/books-and-chapters/studies-income-and-wealth-volume-6/front-matter-preface

Chapter pages in book: p. i - xiii

Income and Wealth

VOLUME SIX

BY THE CONFERENCE ON RESEARCH
IN INCOME AND WEALTH

NATIONAL BUREAU OF ECONOMIC RESEARCH

NEW YORK • 1943

Tl n Ir ion

Wea

othe men

Inco

mat Diff nati

T and

wea

sear

304

COPYRIGHT 1943

BY NATIONAL BUREAU OF ECONOMIC RESEARCH, INC. 1819 BROADWAY, NEW YORK. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED

This book has been produced in full compliance with all government regulations for the conservation of paper, metal, and other essential materials.

in

D

an

in

Designed by Stefan Salter

PRINTED IN THE U. S. A. BY H. WOLFF, NEW YORK

Officers, Directors, and Staff NATIONAL BUREAU OF ECONOMIC RESEARCH

Officers

W. L. CRUM, Chairman
N. I. STONE, President
C. REINOLD NOYES, Vice-President
GEORGE B. ROBERTS, Treasurer
W. J. CARSON, Executive Director
MARTHA ANDERSON, Editor

Directors at Large

CHESTER I. BARNARD, President, New Jersey Bell Telephone Company
DAVID FRIDAY, Consulting Economist
OSWALD W. KNAUTH, New York City

H. W. LAIDLER, Executive Director, League for Industrial Democracy Shepard Morgan, Vice-President, Chase National Bank George B. Roberts, Vice-President, National City Bank Beardsley Ruml, Treasurer, R. H. Macy and Company Harry Scherman, President, Book-of-the-Month Club George Soule, Director, The Labor Bureau, Inc.

N. I. Stone, Consulting Economist Leo Wolman, Columbia University

Directors by University Appointment

E. W. BAKKE, Yale

C. C. BALDERSTON, Pennsylvania

W. L. CRUM, Harvard

E. E. DAY, Cornell

T. O. YNTEMA, Chicago

Directors Appointed by Other Organizations

PERCIVAL F. BRUNDAGE, American Institute of Accountants
BORIS SHISHKIN, American Federation of Labor
C. REINOLD NOYES, American Economic Association
W. I. MYERS, American Farm Economic Association
FREDERICK C. MILLS, American Statistical Association

Research Staff

WESLEY C. MITCHELL, Director

MOSES ABRAMOVITZ

ARTHUR F. BURNS

SOLOMON FABRICANT

MILTON FRIEDMAN

THOR HULTGREN

RALPH A. YOUNG

RELATION OF THE DIRECTORS TO THE WORK OF THE NATIONAL BUREAU OF ECONOMIC RESEARCH

- 1. The object of the National Bureau of Economic Research is to ascertain and to present to the public important economic facts and their interpretation in a scientific and impartial manner. The Board of Directors is charged with the responsibility of ensuring that the work of the Bureau is carried on in strict conformity with this object.
- 2. To this end the Board of Directors shall appoint one or more Directors of Research.
- 3. The Director or Directors of Research shall submit to the members of the Board, or to its Executive Committee, for their formal adoption, all specific proposals concerning researches to be instituted.
- 4. No report shall be published until the Director or Directors of Research shall have submitted to the Board a summary drawing attention to the character of the data and their utilization in the report, the nature and treament of the problems involved, the main conclusions and such other information as in their opinion would serve to determine the suitability of the report for publication in accordance with the principles of the Bureau.
- 5. A copy of any manuscript proposed for publication shall also be submitted to each member of the Board. For each manuscript to be so submitted a special committee shall be appointed by the President, or at his designation by the Executive Director, consisting of three Directors selected as nearly as may be one from each general division of the Board. The names of the special manuscript committee shall be stated to each Director when the summary and report described in paragraph (4) are sent him. It shall be the duty of each member of the committee to read the manuscript. If each member of the special committee signifies his approval within thirty days, the manuscript may be published. If each member of the special committee has not signified his approval within thirty days of the transmittal of the report and manuscript, the Director of Research shall then notify each member of the Board, requesting approval or disapproval of publication, and thirty additional days shall be granted for this purpose. The manuscript shall then not be published unless at least a majority of the entire Board and a two-thirds majority of those members of the Board who shall have voted on the proposal within the time fixed for the receipt of votes on the publication proposed shall have approved.
- 6. No manuscript may be published, though approved by each member of the special committee, until forty-five days have elapsed from the transmittal of the summary and report. The interval is allowed for the receipt of any memorandum of dissent or reservation, together with a brief statement of his reasons, that any member may wish to express; and such memorandum of dissent or reservation shall be published with the manuscript if he so desires. Publication does not, however, imply that each member of the Board has read the manuscript, or that either members of the Board in general, or of the special committee, have passed upon its validity
- 7. A copy of this resolution shall, unless otherwise determined by the Board, be printed in each copy of every National Bureau book.

(Resolution adopted October 25, 1926, and revised February 6, 1933, and February 24, 1941)

PREFACE

This volume, the sixth of a series of studies by the Conference on Research in Income and Wealth, includes the reports presented at the annual meeting of the Conference in May 1942. Two of these four reports bear on problems of Income Measurement in Wartime: John Lindeman's report on Government and National Income and Raymond W. Goldsmith's report on the Impact of Armament Expenditures. Of the other two papers, one, Ernest Grove's Income Parity for Agriculture, examines a normative use of income measurements; the other, by F. L. Thomsen and P. H. Bollinger, deals with the possibilities and techniques of Forecasting National Income.

In addition to these four reports, Volume Six includes two reports submitted to the Conference and circulated after the annual meeting in May 1942; one on Capital Formation and Capital Consumption by Wendell D. Hance, and one on Income Differences among Communities by H. E. Klarman. It also includes one paper presented at the 1941 meeting of the Conference: a consideration by Rollin Bennett of International Transactions and National Income. In connection with several of the reports, discussion by Conference members is presented.

The views expressed in these papers are the personal views of the authors and do not necessarily represent in any way the views of the agencies or institutions with which they are affiliated.

The Committee in charge of Volume Six consists of Milton Gilbert, Clark Warburton, and Simon Kuznets. A major part of the burden of editorial work fell upon members of the staff of the National Income Unit of the Bureau of Foreign and Domestic Commerce: Robert Bangs, Edward Dennison, W. D. Hance, George Jaszi, Charles Merwin, Tynan Smith, and Dwight Yntema.

Executive Committee

MORRIS A. COPELAND, Chairman

SIMON KUZNETS

ALBERT G. HART

MILTON GILBERT MILTON FRIEDMAN A. ROSS ECKLER IACOB MARSCHAK

LILLIAN EPSTEIN, Secretary

CONTENTS

Part One

INCOME MEASUREMENT AS AFFECTED BY GOVERNMENT OPERATIONS

JOHN LINDEMAN

	Summary	9
	Limitations of scope	4
	I Earned Income and Value of Product in the Private Economy	5
	Taxes and subsidies	7
	Comparison with Department of Commerce estimates	10
	II Valuation of Government Activity and Output	11
	III Consolidating the Measures for Private Enterprise and	
	Government	16
	Disparity between earned income and value of product	18
]	IV Meaning and Limitations of the Measures	19
)	Discussion	
	CLARK WARBURTON	23
	Differences between government operations and other parts of	:
	the economy	23
	Segregation of final from intermediate products of governmen	t 23
	The cost approach to the valuation of final products of	
	government	25
	Indirect taxes	26
	Relative importance of various types of taxes	26
	Subsidies	28
	The uniqueness of indirect taxation	29
	The concept of 'earned national income'	31
	ix	

in Ir tion: the C Wea

toge othe men

Fore mat

nati

Inco

T and and

wea vers

sear

304

X CONTE	NTS	CONTENTS	хi
Contrast between 'earned national income' and 'value of the		c Adequacy of data	86
national product'	33	d Other measures of the economic impact of defense or war	88
Appropriate aggregates for various purposes	35	MORRIS A. COPELAND	9
Valuation of income from government property	36	CHARLES L. MERWIN	92
Classification of final products	36	The second secon	
MORRIS A. COPELAND	37		
REPLY BY THE AUTHOR	42		
		Part Three	
Part Two		THE CONCEPT OF	
		INCOME PARITY FOR	
MEASURING THE ECONOMIC IMPACT		AGRICULTURE	
OF ARMAMENT EXPENDITURES		E. W. CDOVE	
R. W. GOLDSMITH		E. W. GROVE	
		I Origin and Development of the Parity Concept	9'
I Definitions	47	II Development of the Income Parity Concept	10
II Purposes of Measurement	48	III Principles Underlying Parity	109
II Basic Problems of Measurement	49	IV Recent Emphasis on Welfare	11.
A The meaning of 'expenditure'	49	V Philosophy of Income Parity	110
B The standard of measurement	52	VI Content of Income for Measuring Parity	11
C Uncompensated use of resources	53	VII Validity of the Income Parity Concept: Income as a	
D Valuation problems	55	Measure of Welfare	12
E Privately financed armament facilities	57 57	TACAGAZ OT TACAGAZ	
F The treatment of foreign transactions G The timing of debit entries	59	Discussion	
H Idle resources	60	A. G. HART	13
I The treatment of human resources	61	O. C. STINE	13
J Summary	61	MORRIS A. COPELAND	13
IV The Current and the Capital Impact	62	JULIUS T. WENDZEL	13
A Current versus capital armament expenditures	62	REPLY BY THE AUTHOR	13
B The content of current and capital armament expenditures			
C The choice of denominators	65		
V Illustrations	67		
A United States	68	Part Four	
B Great Britain	71	SIGNIFICANCE OF	
C Canada	73		
D Germany	74	INTERNATIONAL TRANSACTIONS	
E Japan	77	IN NATIONAL INCOME	
VI Conclusions	78	ROLLIN F. BENNETT	
Discussion			
CLARK WARBURTON	83	I Accounting Relationships	14
a Opportunity cost vs. the de facto price system as a point of		A Domestic income	14
departure	83	B National income	14
b The nature of the economic impact	85	C Statistics of foreign transactions	14

XII CONTI	ENTS
II Significance of the Foreign Component of Income	147
III Some Implications of Current Developments in Foreign	
Trade	164
Part Five	
FORECASTING	
NATIONAL INCOME AND	
RELATED MEASURES	
F. L. THOMSEN and P. H. BOLLINGER	
I Model	150
I Methods A Forecasting nonagricultural national income	170 171
B Forecasting agriculture's contribution to national income	173
C The national income forecast	173
D Forecasting industrial production	175
E The general price level	179
II Reliability of Forecasts	183
Discussion	
FRANK R. GARFIELD	194
CHARLES A. R. WARDWELL	200
REPLY BY THE AUTHORS	202
Part Six	
A STATISTICAL STUDY OF	
INCOME DIFFERENCES AMONG	
COMMUNITIES	
HERBERT E. KLARMAN	
I The Data Used	208
II Size of Community Differences in Income	211
III Regional Differences in Income	217
IV Explanation of Size of Community Differences in Income	218
A Size of family	222
B Occupation	222
V Summary	226
Discussion	
DANIEL S. GERIG, JR. and LAURA WENDT	226
DWIGHT B. YNTEMA	231

Part Seven

ADEQUACY OF ESTIMATES AVAILABLE FOR COMPUTING NET CAPITAL FORMATION

WENDELL D. HANCE

I The Concepts of Gross Capital Formation and Capital	
Consumption	239
A Variants of capital formation	239
B Basis for a variant of GCF restricted to new producer	
durable goods	242
C The proper inclusiveness of valuations in the measure-	
ment of GCF	243
D Definition of capital consumption	244
E Accidental losses as capital consumption	246
F Natural resources in capital consumption	247
II General Character of the Data Available for Measuring	
Gross Capital Formation and Capital Consumption	248
A Basic data on capital formation, Variant Bi	248
B Basic data on capital consumption	249
C Methods of accounting for acquisition and dissipation of	
durable goods	250
D Digression on accounting depletion and the estimation	
of national income	255
E Accounting data and the measurement of current capital	
consumption	258
III Defects in Estimates of Gross Capital Formation and	
Capital Consumption	259
A Gross capital formation	259
B Accounting estimates of capital consumption	264
IV Summary	270
A Summary of defects—prospects for their measurement	270
B Expenditures on new durable goods charged to income	271
C Depreciation on account of tax exempt agencies	273
D Natural resource development costs charged to income	274
V Conclusion	275
Index	277